According to Article 8 paragraph (3) POJK 32, the duration between the date of

approval of Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders with respect to Capital

Increase by Rights Issue I and the effective statement of registration shall be  no

more than 12 (twelve) months.  The Company plans to increase its capital

during such 12 (twelve) month period.

C. Analysis on Effect of Capital Increase to the Financial Condition and

Shareholders

By the capital increase through Capital Increase by Rights Issue I in the maximum

amount of 1,306,618,100 shares with par value of IDR100, the Company will get

additional funds of maximum one trillion nine hundred and forty-three billion Rupiah

(IDR 1,943,000,000,000).

The Company’s Shareholders who do not exercise their rights in Capital Increase by

Rights Issue I may be diluted by maximum twenty seven percent (27%).

8

Pro forma capital structure of the Company assuming that all shareholders exercise

their rights is as follows:

NO.
NAME OF SHARE-

HOLDERS

BEFORE CAPITAL INCREASE BY RIGHTS ISSUE I AFTER CAPITAL INCREASE BY RIGHTS  ISSUE I

NUMBER OF SHARES TOTAL (IDR) % NUMBER OF SHARES TOTAL  (IDR) %

1.  Encore Energy Pte. Ltd. 1,689,393,006 168,939,300,600 50.70  2,365,150,208   236,515,020,840  50.98

2.  Credit Suisse AG SG

Trust Account Client
690,813,800 69,081,380,000 20.73

 967,139,320   96,713,932,000  20.85

3.  PT Prudential Life

Insurance
326,434,800 32,643,480,000 9.80

 457,008,720   45,700,872,000  9.85

4.  PT Medco Duta 8,305,500 830,550,000 0.25  11,627,700   1,162,770,000  0.25

5.  PT Multifabrindo

Gemilang
2,000,000 200,000,000 0.06

 2,800,000   280,000,000  0.06

6.  Public (respectively

below 5%)
549,598,144 54,959,814,400 16.49

 769,437,402   76,943,740,160  16.59

 3,266,545,250  326,654,525,000  98.02   4,573,163,350   457,316,335,000  98.58

7.  Treasury Stock 65,906,200 6,590,620,000 1.98  65,906,200   6,590,620,000  1.42

Total  3,332,451,450 333,245,145,000 100.00  4,639,069,550   463,906,955,000  100.00

Shares in Portfolio 667,548,550 66.754,855,000

D. Estimated Plan of Funds Appropriation

The funds gained from Capital Increase by Rights Issue I, after deduction of share

issuance costs, will be used for:

1. The payment of maturity debt, in whole or in part, approximately seventy percent

(70%).

2. Capital expenditure, including capital expenditure arising from any subsequent

assets acquisition, approximately thirty percent (30%).

9

III. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

In order to obtain additional information with respect to the Transaction, the Company’s